## **ORDINANCE No. 601-24-03**

## APPROVING A RESTRICTED LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR USE OF LAND WITHIN AN EASEMENT LOCATED ON PARCEL ID No. 19-03-03-0-093.

WHEREAS, Dianne E. Progl has requested use of land located within an easement owned by Manor Borough with a Parcel ID No. 19-03-03-0-093 located in the Borough of Manor.

WHEREAS, Dianne E. Progl desires to erect a fence within the subject easement;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted and ordained by the Council of the Borough of Manor, and the Borough of Manor hereby ordains as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Council of Manor Borough does hereby approve the Restricted License Agreement with Dianne E. Progl for the use of land within an easement owned by Manor Borough to construct fencing, as more specifically identified in Exhibit A, hereto.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor, President of Council and/or Secretary of Manor Borough and any other proper Borough officer be and are hereby authorized and directed to sign the Agreement and any and all other documents and to take any action as necessary to carry into effect this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. In the event that any word, phrase, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance is held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair any remaining provision, section, sentence, clause or part of the Ordinance, it being the intent of the Borough of Manor that such remainder shall be and shall remain in full force and effect for this purpose and the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 21st day of August, 2024.

ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF MANOR
Secretary-Treasurer	By: President of Council
Approved this 21st day of August, 2024.	
ATTEST:	BY: Mayor
Secretary-Treasurer	

**CERTIFICATION** 

I, Joseph Lapia, duly qualified Secretary-Treasurer of the Borough Council of the Borough

of Manor, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance

No. 601-24-03 is a true and correct copy of the original Ordinance No. 601-24-03 duly passed and

adopted by a majority vote of the Borough Council of the Borough of Manor at a duly advertised

and convened regular meeting held on the 21st day of August, 2024, and that the minutes of said

meeting showing how each member voted have been duly recorded in the official minutes of said

Borough Council and remains in effect as of this date.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Borough of

Manor, this 21st day of August, 2024.

Certified to by:

Joseph Lapia

Secretary-Treasurer